Use of building rubbles as recycled aggregates
How-Ji Chen*, Tsong Yen, Kuan-Hung Chen
Department of Civil Engineering, National Chung-Hsing University, 250, Kuo-Kuang Road, Taichung 40227, Taiwan, ROC
Received 9 May 2002; accepted 15 July 2002
Abstract
The application of building rubble collected from damaged and demolished structures is an important issue in every country. After
crushing and screening, this material could serve as recycled aggregate in concrete. A series of experiments using recycled aggregate of
various compositions from building rubble was conducted. The test results show that the building rubble could be transformed into useful

R50 485 485
R67 323 646
Table 2
Recycled concrete mixture proportions (kg/m3)
Mixture Water/
cement
ratio
Water Cement Natural
fine
aggregate
Natural
coarse
aggregate
Recycled
aggregate
N-0.38 0.38 198 520 579 1042 0
N-0.46 0.46 430 654
N-0.58 0.50 339 729
N-0.67 0.67 294 767
N-0.80 0.80 249 805
AR-0.38 0.38 198 520 579 0 906
AR-0.46 0.46 430 654 (Group A)
AR-0.58 0.50 339 729
AR-0.67 0.67 294 767
AR-0.80 0.80 249 804
AS-0.38 0.38 198 520 388 0 1066 (160)a
AS-0.46 0.46 430 463 (Group A)
AS-0.58 0.50 339 538
AS-0.67 0.67 294 576
AS-0.80 0.80 249 614
BS-0.38 0.38 198 520 145 0 1281 (374)a
BS-0.46 0.46 430 220 (Group B)
BS-0.58 0.50 339 295
BS-0.67 0.67 294 333